
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 January 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Liz Wilkinson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6361  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.30-13.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

 

Public meeting (13.45-16.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

 

2 Discussion with the Trade and Agriculture Commission 

(13.45-14.45) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Tim Smith, Chair – Trade and Agriculture Commission 

John Davies, President – National Farmers’ Union (NFU) Cymru and member 

of the Trade and Agriculture Commission 

Glyn Roberts, President – Farmers’ Union Wales (FUW) and member of the 

Trade and Agriculture Commission 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (14.45-15.00)  

 

3 Animal health and disease prevention - evidence session 1 

(15.00-16.00) (Pages 7 - 31)  

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer – Welsh Government 

Grace O’Gorman, Senior Technical Policy Manager - National Office of Animal 

Health (NOAH) Ltd 

Ifan Lloyd, President – British Veterinary Association (BVA) Welsh Branch 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - British Veterinary Association (BVA) Welsh Branch 

Paper - National Office of Animal Health (NOAH) Ltd 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(16.00)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK 

Environment Bill. 

 (Pages 32 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and Natural Resources Wales in relation 

to salmon and migratory trout net fishing licence duties 2021-2023 

 (Pages 35 - 38)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Natural Resources Wales 

Response from Natural Resources Wales 

4.3 Paper from Ramblers Cymru in relation to the Committee's scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 

4.4 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the Scottish Government in relation to the 

Hazardous Substances (Planning) Provisional Common Framework 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

4.5 Correspondence between the Chair and Initiative for Nature Conservation 

Cymru (INCC) in relation to Natural Resources Wales' biodiversity remit 

 (Pages 44 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Committee from Initiative for Nature Conservation Cymru (INCC) 

Letter from the Chair 

4.6 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the Committee's legacy work 

 (Pages 60 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

 



 

 

Private meeting 16.00-16.30  

 

6 Consideration of discussion with the Trade and Agriculture 

Commission under item 2 

   

7 Animal health and disease prevention: Consideration of evidence 

heard under item 3 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 63 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 
 

 

BVA written evidence on animal health for the 

Welsh Parliament’s Climate Change, Environment 

and Rural Affairs Committee 

Who we are 

1) The British Veterinary Association (BVA) is the national representative body for the 
veterinary profession in the United Kingdom. With 18,000 members, our primary aim is 
to represent, support and champion the interests of the United Kingdom’s veterinary 
profession. We, therefore, take a keen interest in all issues affecting the profession, 
including animal health and welfare, public health, regulatory issues and employment 
matters. 

2) BVA Welsh Branch represents members in Wales, bringing together representatives of 
specialist and territorial divisions, government, academic institutions and research 
organisations in Wales. The branch advises BVA on the consensus view of members in 
Wales on Welsh and UK issues. 

3) We welcome this opportunity to provide evidence in relation to animal health. As this is 
a broad topic, we have summarised some of our key concerns for Welsh Government to 
consider.  

Antimicrobial resistance (AMR) 

4) Antimicrobials are essential in veterinary work to treat infectious and zoonotic diseases, 
safeguard animal health and welfare, and ensure the production of safe, high quality 
food. We need to safeguard the use of existing antimicrobials and develop new ones. 

5) The veterinary profession recognises AMR as an issue of critical importance to society. 
We are committed to providing leadership on this issue within the veterinary profession, 
and in collaboration with other health sectors. Our overall aspiration is to reduce the use 
of antibiotics in animals under our care alongside improving the health and welfare of 
those animals, particularly through good husbandry and disease prevention strategies. 
We have developed a 7-point plan to promote the responsible use of antimicrobials, and 
our comprehensive position on the responsible use of antimicrobials in food producing 
animals.  

6) There are several important projects working to promote the responsible use of 
antimicrobials, including the Arwain Vet Cymru
[...]
k-at-transport/
https://www.bva.co.uk/media/1176/bva-policy-position-on-the-welfare-of-livestock-during-transport-full-24519.pdf


1 
 

 

NOAH submission to the Welsh Parliament’s 

 Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee Meeting on Animal Health 

 

1. NOAH (the National Office of Animal Health) has been representing companies that 

research, develop, manufacture and market licensed animal medicines in the UK since 

1986. NOAH represents the UK animal health industry, promoting the benefit of safe, 

effective, quality products and services for the health and welfare of all animals. 

 

2. NOAH supports preventative health approaches, including the use of vaccines and the 

responsible use of antibiotics.  

 

3. Our Vision for UK Animal Health and Welfare sets out how taking animal health 

approach can deliver benefits for welfare, productivity, sustainability, and the resilience 

of farms.  

 

4. The NOAH Animal Medicines Best Practice training programme is a practical example of 

how our sector has developed tools to help sheep, beef, dairy, and pig producers in 

using medicines and antibiotics responsibly.  

 

5. ‘Leading the way for livestock - achieving excellence and sustainability through core 

vaccines’: farming, and producing high quality food, is a national source of pride and 

benefits communities across the country’s rural economy. The food and farming 

industry is worth over £120bn to the national economy and provides jobs for more than 

4 million people. The success of these sectors supports the security and livelihoods of 

individuals and businesses across our nations. The business of farming is unpredictable 

and challenging and it now sits on the cusp of major change.  

 

6. Protecting animal health and welfare and reducing losses (20% of global animal 

production is lost to disease) will lay the foundations for a sustainable vibrant sector 

that delivers safe, high quality and nutritious food. This approa
[...]
 30



4 
 

1. Endorse the principle of a core livestock vaccination protocol developed by an 

independent, expert panel.  

2. Promote the use of a core vaccination protocol. This means all farmers must use an 

appropriate livestock vaccine protocol for their production system, which is 

incorporated into the farm’s Herd Health Plan and consistently delivered. 

3. Use government financial assistance to drive sustainable and progressive farming, 

through the inclusion of a vaccine review within a vet-led herd health review.   

4. Commit to measuring outcomes e.g. vaccine use, health, and welfare metrics, to 

evidence improvements and to increase national and international trade 

opportunity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 31



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
   Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and correspondi ng 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref LG/452/21 

Mike Hedges MS  
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales 

13 January 2021 

Dear Mike 

Thank you for your letter of 17 December, regarding the Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill. 

I am content to assist the Committee’s consideration of the Supplementary LCM by 
responding to the questions set out in your letter. 

Question 1: 

The Welsh Government supports the policy position provided by the provision because we 
agree it 
[...]
at have responded 
and hopefully address their concerns before sending our recommendations to the Minister 
for final consideration and decision. We are aiming to send our recommendations to the 
Minister by the end of January 2021. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Clare Pillman 
Prif Weithredwr, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru 
Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales 

Pack Page 38



  
 

 

Tuesday 12th January 2021 

 
 

CCERA Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2021/22  
 

1. The Covid 19 pandemic has led to many more people appreciating their access to 
the landscapes and nature of Wales.  Lockdown brought a renewed appreciation 
of the outdoors and when limited to local exercise, many people explored their 
own communities on foot: bringing them closer to nature and connected through 
the paths that criss-cross our communities and countryside. 
 

2. After an absence of several years, and following sustained pressure from outdoor 
organisations like Ramblers Cymru, in September 2020 Welsh Government 
provided a funding boost of £1.76m to support local Rights of Way improvement.  
Deputy Minister, Hannah Blythyn said at the time “access to local green spaces 
proved just as important during lockdown and this funding demonstrates that we 
greatly value our local footpaths and other rights of way”.  
 

3. This was a very welcome development, as years of pressure on Local authority 
budgets have resulted in downward trend in allocations to Rights of Way and 
countryside departments. Our data shows that an average of only 79p per person 
is invested by Highway Authorities in maintaining and improving our 33,000km 
footpaths in Wales.  The extra funding direct from Welsh Government to these 
departments is crucial and needed to improve access for all. 
 

4. We hoped the draft budget would build on the September 2020 announcement 
and include a strong commitment to placing access to the outdoors at the heart of 
the green recovery. Improving our paths and green spaces will help build a 
[...]
 for views on Scottish Parliamentary scrutiny of “repatriated” matters in the 
post-Withdrawal Agreement period, including scrutiny of common frameworks. I said:  
 

“…for the avoidance of doubt, the Committee is clear that the coming into force 
of a common framework in no way limits the right of a Parliamentary committee, 
or the Parliament as a whole, to scrutinise and debate operational matters dealt 
with under a framework that are within its remit or competency, where there is a 
public interest in doing so.” 

 
I hope these comments are helpful and look forward to receiving your response. This 
letter is copied to Chairs of counterpart committees in the other UK legislatures.  
 

                                                 
1 https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Local_Gov/HSP.V1FINAL.pdf 

Pack Page 42

https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Local_Gov/HSP.V1FINAL.pdf


3 

Yours sincerely 

James Dornan MSP  
Convener of the Local Government and Communities Committee 

Pack Page 43



 

 

INCC, Science Centre, C/O National Botanic Garden of Wales, Llanarthne, Carmarthenshire, SA32 8HG 

www.natureconservation.wales   /   info@incc.wales /  01558 667181 

Registered Charity Number: 1180113 

 

 

 

 

  

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 

4th January 2021 

 

Dear CCERA Committee Members 

 

Natural Resources Wales Biodiversity Remit 

 

The Initiative for Nature Conservation Cymru (INCC) was founded in 2018 as a charitable 

incorporated organisation (charity number: 1180113). Our vision is of ‘a Wales with more 

wildlife in more places, created by a society that intrinsically values the natural world’. 

INCC was formed in response to the growing need for a truly independent nature 

conservation organisation for Wales. An organisation that was able to speak out and 

challenge environmental decision makers to do more for wildlife and nature conservation in 

Wales.  

 

In February 20
[...]
nedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12871/cr-ld12871%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12871/cr-ld12871%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12871/cr-ld12871%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12871/cr-ld12871%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12952/gen-ld12952%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12952/gen-ld12952%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13147/cr-ld13147-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld13147/cr-ld13147-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld13227/gen-ld13227%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld13227/gen-ld13227%20-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Discussion with the Trade and Agriculture Commission
	3 Animal health and disease prevention - evidence session 1
	Paper - British Veterinary Association (BVA) Welsh Branch
	Paper - National Office of Animal Health (NOAH) Ltd

	4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill.
	4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and Natural Resources Wales in relation to salmon and migratory trout net fishing licence duties 2021-2023
	Response from Natural Resources Wales

	4.3 Paper from Ramblers Cymru in relation to the Committee's scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22
	4.4 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Local Government and Communities Committee to the Scottish Government in relation to the Hazardous Substances (Planning) Provisional Common Framework
	4.5 Correspondence between the Chair and Initiative for Nature Conservation Cymru (INCC) in relation to Natural Resources Wales' biodiversity remit
	1. CCERA INCC Petition P-05-941. Biodiversity Remit NRW.pdf
	Appendix 1. P-05-941 INCC Response 16.02.20.pdf
	Appendix 2. INCC Response 15.06.2020.pdf
	Appendix 3. INCC Response to Petitions Committee 23.09.2020.pdf
	Appendix 4. INCC Response 09.11.2020 - Copy.pdf
	Letter from the Chair

	4.6 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Committee's legacy work
	8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11150 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Tim Smith, Trade and Agriculture Commission 

John Davies, National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru 

Glyn Roberts, Farmers Union of Wales 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Ifan Lloyd, British Veterinary Association 

Grace O'Gorman, National Office of Animal Health Ltd 

Committee Staff: 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS and Neil Hamilton MS. 

 

2 Discussion with the Trade and Agriculture Commission  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Chair and members of the Trade and 

Agriculture Commission. 

 

3 Animal health and disease prevention - evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Chief Veterinary Officer; National Office of 

Animal Health (NOAH) Ltd; and the British Veterinary Association (BVA) Welsh Branch. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK 

Environment Bill.  

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and Natural Resources Wales in relation to 

salmon and migratory trout net fishing licence duties 2021-2023  

4.3 Paper from Ramblers Cymru in relation to the Committee's scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government draft budget 2021-22  

4.4 Correspondence from the Scottish Parliament's Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the Scottish Government in relation to the Hazardous 

Substances (Planning) Provisional Common Framework  

4.5 Correspondence between the Chair and Initiative for Nature Conservation Cymru 

(INCC) in relation to Natural Resources Wales' biodiversity remit  

4.6 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the Committee's legacy work  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Consideration of discussion with the Trade and Agriculture 

Commission under item 2  

6.1 Members considered the information received under item 2. 



 

 

7 Animal health and disease prevention: Consideration of evidence 

heard under item 3  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 3. 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


